
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Gary Lelliott 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446337 
 E-mail: g.lelliott@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 01 July 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 11 July 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
A.J. Mitchell (Vice-Chairman) 
M.M. Attewell 
C.F. Barnard 
I.J. Beardsmore 
 

M. Beecher 
J.T.F. Doran 
S.A. Dunn 
T. Fidler 
H. Harvey 
 

S.C. Mooney 
L. E. Nichols 
R.J. Noble 
J.R. Sexton 
V. Siva 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, S. Buttar, J. Button, N.J. Gething, 

M. Gibson, T. Lagden, V.J. Leighton, O. Rybinski, 
J. Vinson and S.J Whitmore 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2. 
 

 

6.   Shared Prosperity Fund 
 

13 - 20 

 This report sets out the work of the task group. 
 
The appendices to this report are to follow. 
 

 

7.   Surrey Delivery Board 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update. 
 

 

8.   Procurement of Waste and Street Cleansing Vehicles 
 

21 - 30 

 This report seeks authority to commence a procurement exercise for 
new waste and street cleansing vehicles following an assessment of 
the Council’s existing fleet. 
 

 

9.   Disabled Facilities Grant Policy 
 

31 - 40 

 This report seeks to gain approval for a new policy for the 
implementation of disabled facility grants (DFG) and expenditure of the 
Better Care Fund on aids and adaptations for disabled residents. 

 
 

 



 

10.   Procedures for dealing with applications to extend Council owned 
assets or develop on Council land 
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

11.   Update for the Estimated Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26 
 

41 - 48 

 This report updates the Council approved Estimated Capital 
Programme for 2022/23 to 2025/26 to reflect the approved capital 
projects which were expected to complete by 31 March 2022, but did 
not, and those that were expected to complete after 1 April and were 
finalised by 31 March 2022. 
 

 

12.   Treasury Management Outturn report 
 

49 - 72 

 This report covers treasury activity and the monitoring and control of 
associated risks. 
 

 

13.   Q4 Capital Monitoring Report 
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

14.   Q4 Revenue Monitoring Report 
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

15.   Draft Unaudited Accounts 2021/22 
 

73 - 186 

 To note the draft unaudited financial statements. 
 

 

16.   22/23 Budget Pressures Due To Inflation 
 

187 - 194 

 This report sets out various budgetary pressures that are due to the 
rate of inflation. 
 

 

17.   23/24 Budget Setting Process 
 

195 - 202 

 This report sets out the issues and proposed timetable for the 2023/24 
budget setting process, which includes streamlining the reporting 
process, by aligning all service plans to the current Corporate Plan and 
requesting that growth and savings bids are reflected in each cost 
centre’s service plan. 
 

 

18.   Membership of the Collaborative Working Group 
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

19.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
 

203 - 208 

 This report provides the Committee with additional background 
information on the process and progress with preparations for the 
Corporate Peer Challenge. 

 



 

 
20.   Recovery Action Plan 

 
 

 To receive a verbal update on the Recovery Action Plan. 
 

 

21.   Forward Plan 
 

 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. There are 
currently no items scheduled for future committees. 
 

 

22.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 20 April 2022. 
 

 Lease to Argos Ltd; 1-2 Friends Walk, Staines 
 

 

 
 



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
20 April 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor L. E. Nichols (Chairman) 
Councillor J.R. Sexton (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C.F. Barnard 

I.J. Beardsmore 

M. Beecher 

A. Brar 

S.M. Doran 

V.J. Leighton 

 

S.C. Mooney 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors M.M. Attewell (in place of N.J. Gething) 

C. Bateson (in place of S.A. Dunn) 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower and N. Islam 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillor R.W. Sider BEM. 

 
 

48/22   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

As above. 
 

49/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 7 February 2022 and 14 March 2022 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

50/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Attewell declared that she was a councillor and deputy cabinet 
member at Surrey County Council. 
 
Councillor Mooney declared that she was a councillor and cabinet member at 
Surrey County Council. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 April 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

Councillor Sexton declared that she was a councillor at Surrey County 
Council. 
 

51/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

52/22   Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

53/22   Surrey Forum and Surrey Partnership Boards  
 

Councillor Tim Oliver, Leader for Surrey County Council (SCC), was present 
for this item.  He provided an overview of the County Deal that SCC was 
hoping to secure from the government.  Whilst SCC negotiated with the 
government directly, proposals would be developed through collaborative 
working with district councils across the county.  As such, it was hoped that 
one of the district councils would hold the chairmanship of the delivery board.  
The leader and chief executive of each district would also be members of the 
delivery board.  It was stated that the sovereignty of district councils would not 
be impacted by the proposed county deal. 
 
SCC was hoping to have a deal in place before the county elections in 2025.  
The main priorities for SCC in pursuing a county deal included developing the 
area’s economy, delivering green initiatives and improving transport across 
the county.  There would be engagement with residents when proposals had 
been developed further. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposals.  There was general support for 
moving forward collaboratively, although members wished to ensure that the 
resultant county deal respected each district’s sovereignty and civic identity.  
It was also hoped that it would provide a route to share good practice between 
participants in the county deal. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Oliver for attending. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Noted Surrey County Council’s existing governance structure and its 
relationship in terms of any future County Deal, and the role of this 
Spelthorne Borough Council within the structure. 
 

2. Noted the composition of the Surrey Forum, the One Growth Surrey 
Board, the Greener Future Board, the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
the Surrey Delivery Board, and that they are already operational (with 
the only exception being Thriving Communities). 

 

Page 6



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 April 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

3. Noted the suggested timeline for the implementation of a County Deal 
(if one was agreed) of Spring 2023. 
 

4. Agreed that Spelthorne Borough Council should provide full active 
engagement in exploring the potential benefits of a future County Deal, 
in accordance with paragraphs 4.5 – 4.8 of the report. 

 
5. Agreed that the Terms of Reference of the Collaborative Working 

Group be amended in accordance with report, and that the 
membership of the Collaborative Working Group be reviewed at the 
next ordinary meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

6. Agreed that update reports be put to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee setting out the current and future work of the 
Surrey Delivery Board. 

 

54/22   Knowle Green Estates – repatriation of profits and cashflow to 
Spelthorne Borough Council  
 

The estimated figures provided in the report would be affected by future 
Council decisions on the Oast House and Thameside developments.  Legal 
agreements would be drawn up once there was certainty over these projects 
as they would have a significant impact on the portfolio of properties that KGE 
was responsible for. 
 
The tax liabilities associated with each method for repatriating profits were set 
out in the officer’s report.  It was confirmed that the preferred option had been 
discussed with HMRC.   
 
The Committee noted the options available to the Council for the repatriation 
of funds from Knowle Green Estates Ltd to Spelthorne Borough Council and 
the estimated potential annual cash inflow. 
 

55/22   Key Performance Indicator Report  
 

The Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 
[...]
 Plan  
 

The forward plan was agreed. 
 

66/22   Urgent business  
 

67/22   Urgent Business - 2021/22 Revenue Carry Forwards to 2022/23  
 

The Chair agreed to the consideration of this item, in accordance with 
paragraph (4)(b) of Section 100B of the Local Government Act 1972 for the 
following reason: 
 

Page 9



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 April 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

“To ensure that the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee is able to 
make decisions on the use of Revenue Carry Forwards, to facilitate any 
spending before the deadline of 30 June 2022, as stipulated in the Financial 
Regulations.” 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 

1. That the requests for 2021/22 revenue expenditure, as set out in the 
report, be carried forward to 2022/23. 

2. That should the carry forwards exceed the underspend at year end, the 
prioritisation of these requests be delegated to the Chief Executive, 
following consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Deputy Chief Executives. 

 
 

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee  

  

11 July 2022  

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 A report on the Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) was considered by the 
Economic Development Committee on 9 June – it set out details of the fund 
(£1m), the split over 3 years, the governments three priority areas, and the 
main risk considerations. That meeting agreed to set up a SPF task group to 

Title Shared Prosperity Fund  

Purpose of the report For decision  

Report Author Heather Morgan, Group Head Regeneration and Growth  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Community 

Recovery 

Environment 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 Agree that the projects/proposals at Appendix B (to follow) 
are included in the Investment Plan to be submitted to 
DULHC 

 Agree how stakeholders will be consulted on the 
projects/proposals being put forward (see Appendix C) to 
follow 

 Agree that any final amendments which might need to be 
made to the Investment Plan document as a result of 
feedback from the MP or consultation are delegated to the 
Group Head for Regeneration and Growth in consultation 
with the chair and vice chair of this committee. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) task group have considered 
all applications submitted and have made recommendations 
(Appendix B) which this committee need to make a decision on. 

The government process requires the council to engage with 
stakeholders, and options are set out on how to do this within the 
very limited time constraints (Appendix C)   

As the Investment Plan has to be submitted to government by 1 
August 2022, any final amendments will need to be dealt with 
under the officer scheme of delegation (in consultation) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

help guide officers in reaching a set of recommendations to be reported to the 
CPR Committee on 11 July.    

1.2 This report sets out the work of the task group in (1) considering the 
applications which have been put forward, (2) the scorecard which has been 
developed to ensure a rigorous assessment of the applications could be 
undertaken to enable a consistent approach to be taken to decision making, 
(3) recommendations on which projects should be included within the 
Investment Plan (Appendix B) and (4) options for consulting with our 
stakeholders (Appendix C).    

1.3 Due to the tight deadline for submission (1 August), it is recommended any 
final amendments will need to be dealt with under the officer scheme of 
delegation (in consultation with the chair and vice chair of this committee).    

2. Key issues 

2.1 Appendix A replicates key background information from the Economic 
Developme
[...]
r example, we 
could look to improve local green space (with communities), improve 
neighbourhoods, or provide targeted support for businesses in terms of 
energy efficiency and reducing carbon.  

10. Timetable for implementation 

10.1 The Investment Plan needs to be submitted to the DLUHC by 1 August 2022. 
They will then consider the Plan and sign off. It is expected that Plans will be 
signed off in the autumn, with the monies being distributed in October 2022.  

11. Contact 

11.1 Heather Morgan, Group Head Regeneration and Growth  
h.morgan@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix A – key background information on the Shared Prosperity Fund (to follow) 
Appendix B – Recommendations from the Task Group on applications to be included 
in the Investment Plan (to follow) 
Appendix C – Recommendations on the stakeholder engagement strategy (to follow) 

Page 19

mailto:h.morgan@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CP&R V7 18.05.22 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources  

 

11 July 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks authority to commence a procurement exercise for new 
Waste and Street Cleansing Vehicles following an assessment of the 
Council’s existing fleet. 

1.2 The new fleet will consist of leased and purchased to own vehicles that will 
provide the Council with modern and carbon-efficient waste and recycling 
vehicles. 

Title Procurement of Waste Collection & Street Cleansing Vehicles 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head of Neighbourhood Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not applicable 

Corporate Priority Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
go out to tender for the replacement of the seventeen 
leased vehicles listed at 3.4 

2. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
go out to tender for the replacement of four purchased 
vehicles listed at 3.4 

3. Agree that the lease of the workshop at the White House 
Depot is incorporated into the maintenance agreement for 
the vehicles to reduce lease costs  

  To enable the Council to procure replacement vehicles 
and continue to collect waste and recycling as 
required by the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
and in accordance with Waste Regulations (England & 
Wales) Regulations 2011 (Amended 2012). 

 To enable the Council to procure replacement vehicles 
and continue to conduct our Street Cleansing 
functions in accordance with the Code of Practice on 
Litter & Refuse as detailed in the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 
 

1.3 In addition to the procurement of vehicles, this report also seeks authority to 
incorporate the maintenance of the vehicles into the lease agreement of the 
workshop at the White House Depot, which will reduce lease costs 

1.4 The proposed approach to this fleet renewal exercise is to procure through a 
framework arrangement. These are increasing in popularity as they provide a 
compliant, dependable and time efficient means to go out to the marketplace 
and find the best solutions. 

1.5 Frameworks remove most of the uncertainty when making purchases as they 
provide tried & tested benchmarking, pricing structures, standardised contract 
terms and advice. In terms of due diligence, suppliers are evaluated before 
being appointed a position on a framework.  

1.6 This report is the first stage of a two-stage process. It is vitally important to 
carry out this procurement exercise in two stages to ensure that stage one 
provides all the vehicle information and costs.  

1.7 Once the procurement exercise has been undertaken (Stage one) a full 
evaluation of the tender submissions will be undertaken by officers with a 
recommendation put to Full Council (Stage two) setting out options, cost, risks 
& implications. All of whic
[...]
then applies the capital 

Title 2021/22 Draft Unaudited Financial Statements 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Corporate Priority Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to note the report and the draft 
unaudited financial statements, based upon the Outturn 
Report for 2021/22 submitted and agreed earlier at this 
Committee meeting. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Spelthorne Borough Council must publish a draft set of unaudited 
accounts for 2021/22 by 31 July, in accordance with statutory 
deadlines.. 

Page 73

Agenda Item 15



 
 

adjustments for depreciation, etc., together with the items included in other 
income, and expenditure, tax and nonspecific, financing and interest income 
and expenditure to arrive at the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statements (CIES) shown in the Accounts. 

2.2 The main observation from the drat unaudited accounts are as follows: 

(a) The CIES shows an overall surplus of £22.8m (page 34) after applying 
all the technical and statutory adjustments mentioned in section 2.1 
above. (these technical and statutory adjustments are set out in detail on 
Note 7 (page 60). The main reasons for the surplus are as follows: 

i) An upward revaluation of (£4.9m) (2020/21: £(14.2m)) on our 
municipal assets that are revalued every 5 years, and officers will 
be reviewing this next year, as it is indicating that we may need to 
go to a two to three year revaluation programme. 

ii) An upward revaluation of (£15.6m) (2020/21: £8.9m deficit) in the 
Council’s share of Surrey Local Government Pension Fund net 
liabilities due to actuarial gains. 

(b) This year saw a further £23.0m (2020/21: £51.9m) reduction in our 
investment portfolio valuation. (Note 13 on page 69). This is a short term 
ongoing national situation as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic, and 
represents a p
[...]
t burdens for 
2022/23 and beyond for a number of items highlighted in 
section 2 and how it likely to adversely impact on the 
2022/23 outturn forecasts (£321k) and 2023/24 budget 
(£1,195k). 

 

The Committee is asked to approve the transfer of £362,000 
as highlighted in 3.5 below, to an earmarked reserve to be 
used to support the funding of the cost of living crisis during 
2022/23. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Towards the end of the 2022/23 budget setting process, the 
Council was seeing significant increases in revenue costs, i.e., 
fuel (for our refuse and ground maintenance fleet and 
equipment), electricity and gas at Council owned premises. As 
well as significant capital expenditure inflation in respect of 
building materials and labour charges, together with an increase 
in the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 50 year maturity rate.  

These pressures will also impact on the budgeted salary 
settlement, and officers believe that we will see a significant 
increase in the National Pay Award, which SBC has advised that 
if will try to match. 

Whilst some of this was factored in, events after the budget 
approval on 24 February 2022 and the subsequent forecasted 
increases in inflation has caused officers to revisit the budget and 
forecast for the year ahead. 

Page 187

Agenda Item 16



 
 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 After Council approved the 2022/23 Budget on 25 February, the inflationary 
pressures on our revenue expenditure increased further, particularly on fuel, 
electricity, and gas, plus there are potential implications for our salary budget 
once the national employers’ award is agreed. As well as on capital 
expenditure, in respect of materials and labour and officers have been 
assessing the possible impact on the Council’s revenue and capital finances 
for this year and beyond. 

1.2 On 13 June, the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) 50 year maturity certainty 
rate had increased to 3.43% per annum, this has made it more challenging 
and will impact
[...]
 Chief Executive: l.o’neil@spelthorne.gov.uk 

Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive: t.collier@spelthorne.gov.uk 

 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices:  There are none. 

Page 207

mailto:dcm.cex@spelthorne.gov.uk
mailto:t.collier@spelthorne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Exempt minutes , 20/04/2022 Corporate Policy and Resources Committee

	6 Shared Prosperity Fund
	8 Procurement of Waste and Street Cleansing Vehicles
	9 Disabled Facilities Grant Policy
	Proposed DFG Policy 2022

	11 Update for the Estimated Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26
	Appendix A - 2022-23 to 2025-26 capital programme
	Apendix B - 2022-23 to 2025-26 capital programme

	12 Treasury Management Outturn report
	Appendix A - TM Prudential Indicators
	Appendix B - Benchmarking
	Appendix C - Context and Background
	Appendix D - Details of Investments
	Appendix E - Strategic Pooled Funds

	15 Draft Unaudited Accounts 2021/22
	Draft statement of accounts

	16 22/23 Budget Pressures Due To Inflation
	Appendix A - CP&R 110722 Budget pressures - Corporate Debt initiative

	17 23/24 Budget Setting Process
	19 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
11 July 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

I.J. Beardsmore 

M. Beecher 

 

T. Fidler 

H. Harvey 

L. E. Nichols 

 

J.R. Sexton 

V. Siva 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors C. Bateson (In place of S.A. Dunn) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors A.J. Mitchell, C.F. Barnard, J.T.F. Doran, 
S.C. Mooney and R.J. Noble 

 
 

68/22   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Mitchell, Barnard, J Doran, S Dunn 
(substituted by Councillor Bateson), Mooney and Noble. 
 

69/22   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

70/22   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillor Attewell declared that she was an assistant cabinet member at 
Surrey County Council. 
 

71/22   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

72/22   Ward Issues  



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
There were none. 
 

73/22   Shared Prosperity Fund  
 

An introduction on the work of the task group was provided by its chair, 
Councillor Fidler.  There was a short window, set by the government, in which 
bids for grant funding could be submitted.  The working group had therefore 
carried out a significant amount of work in a brief period. 
 
Ways in which the consultation exercise could be conducted, to ensure that it 
had the widest possible reach, were highlighted to the committee. 
 
There were questions asked about the criteria used to assess applications.  
Members of the working group believed that the criteria used were robust and 
stated that they were happy to share these with the wider committee.  Each 
applicant had been required to submit business plans which could also be 
made available to the committee. 
 
The possibility of collaboration with Surrey County Council or other local 
districts, to ensure the best possible use of the fund, was raised.  There was 
discussion about the proposals for the Oast House project, and how it would 
relate to wider proposals for the site. 
 
It was anticipated that adjustments to any proposals put forward to the 
government could be sought if they became necessary. 
 
The task group and its supporting officers were commended for what they had 
achieved in the short period of time available to them. 
 
The committee agreed: 
 

1. That the projects/proposals set out in Appendix B be included in the 
Investment Plan to be submitted to Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities. 

 
2. That due to the time constraints on this project, consultation should be 

utilise as many avenues as possible including social media, 
established lines of communication with community groups, the 
council’s website, etc. 

 
3. That any final amendments to the Investment Plan document, as a 

result of feedback from the MP or the consultation, be delegated to the 
Group Head for Regeneration and Growth in consultation with the chair 
and vice chair of Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 

 

74/22   Surrey Delivery Board  
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

A verbal update on the work of the Surrey Delivery Board, and the proposed 
County Deal, was provided.  A more detailed written report would be provided 
in due course. 
 
There was discussion about whether proposals would affect Spelthorne’s 
economic development functions and whether funding would be drawn from 
the two local enterprise partnerships. 
 

75/22   Procurement of Waste and Street Cleansing Vehicles  
 

There was a discussion about whether Spelthorne Borough Council should be 
an early adopter of new lower emission technologies in view of its 
commitment to reduce its carbon footprint.  The risks of doing so, in particular 
the uncertainty around the lifespan of such vehicles, were highlighted.  The 
cost of doing so also needed careful consideration as it attracted a significant 
cost premium over more traditionally fuelled vehicles.  The report was 
therefore seeking authority to obtain quotes for a variety of options, with a 
view to enabling councillors to make an informed decision around the 
purchasing and leasing of new vehicles in due course. 
 
The length of the proposed leases was discussed.  It attempted to balance the 
falling reliability of ageing vehicles (and the associated impact on service 
delivery) with the additional value for money obtained through longer leases.  
Additional considerations included the need to upgrade power and 
maintenance systems at the council’s depot, should a large number of electric 
vehicles be purchased. 
 
The Committee: 
 

1. Authorised the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to go out to 
tender for the replacement of the seventeen leased vehicles listed at 
paragraph 3.4 of the officer’s report. 

 
2. Authorised the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to go out to 

tender for the replacement of four purchased vehicles listed at 
paragraph 3.4 of the officer’s report. 

 
3. Agree that the lease of the workshop at the White House Depot is 

incorporated into the maintenance agreement for the vehicles to 
reduce lease costs. 

 

76/22   Disabled Facilities Grant Policy  
 

The proposed policy would bring closer alignment to other authorities, many 
of whom had now taken into account newly released government guidance.  
The key differences between the proposed and existing policies (which had 
already been reviewed by the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee) 
were highlighted. 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The funding arrangements, including the handling of over and underspends, 
was discussed. 
 
The committee agreed the Disabled facility Grant (DFG) and Better Care 
Funding Policy for disabled residents. 
 

77/22   Procedures for dealing with applications to extend Council 
owned assets or develop on Council land  
 

The current policy did not provide a mechanism for the community to bid to 
use council owned sites.  It was therefore necessary to review the policy 
before any further decisions were made. 
 
Some of the examples in the exempt appendix were discussed, in particular 
whether the sites were described correctly.  This information would be 
reviewed by the task group.  The task group would also review the structure of 
the policy to ensure that it was able to cater for a range of scenarios. 
 
The committee: 
 

1. Established a task group, as set out in the report, consisting of 
Councillors Attewell, Boughtflower, Nichols, Sexton and either the chair 
or vice-chair of the Economic Development Committee. 

 
2. Agreed that Officers were not to pursue such applications until the 

Committee had approved a strategy. 
 

78/22   Update for the Estimated Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2025/26  
 

The level of the variances was discussed.  It was confirmed that they were not 
of concern and primarily caused by project timelines changing, resulting in the 
need for them to be accounted for in different financial years.  Members 
requested that a process be developed, to notify the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee, of budget variances on a periodic basis.  It was also 
suggested that variances be clearly highlighted in reports. 
 
The committee agreed the amendments to the estimated Capital Programme 
for the projects mentioned in the officer’s report, resulting in a decrease to the 
estimated Capital Programme of £184,147. 
 

79/22   Treasury Management Outturn report  
 

The prudential indicators had all been given a ‘green’ rating (on the basis of 
red/amber/green) which was a positive outcome for the council.  The 
transition to greener investments was underway, but would take time to carry 
out without introducing significant risk to the council’s finances. 
 
It was requested that an all councillor briefing be provided on the council’s 
treasury management strategy. 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The committee noted the treasury outturn position for 2021/22. 
 

80/22   Q4 Capital Monitoring Report  
 

The increase in capital costs was discussed.  It was stated that delays in 
developments were a significant reason for this, particularly in the context of 
high inflation, especially in the construction sector. 
 
There was discussion about the costs relating to existing projects.  It was 
suggested that the Development Sub-Committee be asked to review this 
information in detail. 
 
The committee: 
 

1. Noted the current level of overspend on capital expenditure, for both 
the Council and the areas of responsibility for the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee, against its Capital Programme provision as at 
31 March 2022. 

 
2. Requested that the Development Sub-Committee review the request to 

increase the budget associated with the Oast House project, prior to 
making a recommendation to Council. 

 

81/22   Q4 Revenue Monitoring Report  
 

The committee noted the outturn for 2021/22 as at 31 March 2022 and: 
 

1. Agreed to set aside £2.490m for the properties sinking fund. 
 

2. Transferred £0.650m to the general fund 
 

3. Transferred a £0.603m surplus from retained business rates to the 
business rates equalisation reserve.  

 
4. Transferred £0.250m of the green initiatives fund to reserves. 

 

82/22   Draft Unaudited Accounts 2021/22  
 

There was discussion about the rental yields that the council was obtaining for 
its properties.  It was requested that more information on void rates be 
provided in future reports. 
 
The committee noted the report and the draft unaudited financial statements, 
based upon the Outturn Report for 2021/22, submitted and agreed earlier at 
this meeting. 
 

83/22   22/23 Budget Pressures Due To Inflation  



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The committee approved the transfer of £362,000, as highlighted in paragraph 
3.5 of the officer’s report, to an earmarked reserve to be used to support the 
funding of the cost of living crisis during 2022/23. 
 

84/22   23/24 Budget Setting Process  
 

Due to the time constraints on the meeting, this item was deferred to an 
informal meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, with any 
formal recommendations (where applicable) to be considered at a future 
committee. 
 

85/22   Membership of the Collaborative Working Group  
 

Due to the time constraints on the meeting, this item was deferred to an 
informal meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, with any 
formal recommendations (where applicable) to be considered at a future 
committee. 
 

86/22   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge  
 

Due to the time constraints on the meeting, this item was deferred to an 
informal meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, with any 
formal recommendations (where applicable) to be considered at a future 
committee. 
 

87/22   Recovery Action Plan  
 

Due to the time constraints on the meeting, this item was deferred to an 
informal meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, with any 
formal recommendations (where applicable) to be considered at a future 
committee. 
 

88/22   Forward Plan  
 

It was agreed that: 
 

1. A briefing on the Treasury Management Strategy be held for Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee members. 

 
2. A further briefing on the proposals for the Oast House site be held for 

all councillors. 
 

3. A digital transformation working group be established, consisting of 
Councillors Beardsmore, Boughtflower and Nichols, with some 
proposed terms of reference considered at the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee on 10 October 2022. 

 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 11 July 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

4. A ‘policy services’ working group be established, with the membership 
and terms of reference to be considered at the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee on 10 October 2022. Due to the time constraints 
on the meeting, further consideration of this item was deferred to an 
informal meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 
with any formal recommendations (where applicable) to be considered 
at a future committee. 

 

89/22   Urgent Actions  
 

Due to the time constraints on the meeting, this item was deferred to an 
informal meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, with any 
formal recommendations (where applicable) to be considered at a future 
committee. 
 


